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1200 North Sunshine Road

Somewhere, USA   66666

RE:  Ethics Appeal Request from REALTOR® Donna Daisy 
Dear Executive Officer.

I cannot believe the hearing panel’s conclusion and discipline!
The hearing panel in my case has totally misinterpreted the Code of Ethics.  I did not provide access to listed property on terms other than those established by the listing broker.  I had no idea that my niece or her deadbeat fiancé would take my lock box key and pin number on Memorial Day afternoon, while everyone else at the family barbeque was in my back yard.  I had no idea that my niece or her fiancé even took the key from my second-floor home office, or that they would use it to enter 610 Almond Street.  In fact, I did not even know that the key was missing until the listing broker called me at 8 o’clock that evening.  There is a big difference between lending a key and suggesting that it is okay to enter a property, and having a key taken from your home office without your knowledge.
I already told the hearing panel why the pin number was next to the key on my desk while it was recharging.  Early on Memorial Day morning, after receiving an e-mail from the association with a new number, which periodically changes, I wrote the new pin number on the back of my business card.  Typically, I place the business card with my pin number on it in my wallet, but I was getting ready for the party.  I left the pin number near the lock box key as a reminder that, before putting it in my wallet, I first needed to try the card in the lock box, also kept in my home office.  I closed the office door before hurrying downstairs to prepare for my guests’ arrival at 11 a.m.  At 8 p.m. when the listing broker called, I found the door still closed, although the key and pin were gone.
I did not do anything reckless or careless to cause this unfortunate situation.  When my niece and her fiancé overheard me discussing with one of the couples at the party the property at 610 Almond Street and the fact that it was on a lock box, I simply was doing my job!  They were prospective purchasers interested in that property.  My niece knows what lock boxes and pin numbers  look like and how to use them, because during past summers, she has helped me keep my office organized by filing and doing other administrative jobs.

I cannot be found in violation of Article 3, as interpreted by Standard of Practice 3-9, because the Pathways to Professionalism document makes it clear that the professional courtesies in it “are intended to be used by REALTORS® on a voluntary basis, and cannot form the basis for a professional standards complaint.”  This document also says, “[n]ever allow buyers to enter listed property unaccompanied,” and “[n]ever allow unaccompanied access to property without permission.”  
Standard of Practice 3-9 states, “REALTORS® shall not provide access to listed property on terms other than those established by the owner or the listing broker.”  
It is clear that the statements in the Pathways to Professionalism and in the Code of Ethics are substantively the same.  

And, even if a violation is found, the fine of $1,000 is too severe.  I had no idea that my key was missing, or I would have immediately called the board to have it deactivated.
Finally, I really did not appreciate the complainant yucking it up with the hearing panel when we entered the room just before the hearing.  How unprofessional!  It is apparent that the hearing panel was biased in the complainant’s favor, and found me in violation of the Code just because they like him better.  

 Please overturn this decision.  
Sincerely,

Donna Daisy
REALTOR® Donna Daisy

Daisy Realty   

Debrief:  Likely, the ethics appeal tribunal will overturn the finding of a violation of Article 3, not because of the Pathways to Professionalism argument, but because Donna did not provide access to the listed property herself.  She never loaned her key or suggested to Sam and Sally that they use the key to enter the property; she never even discussed 610 Almond Street with them.
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